


 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Chief Executive Office BOARD AGENDA:5.B.15 
  AGENDA DATE:  June 26, 2018 
CONSENT:  
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  Yes 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval to Select and Award a Professional Services Agreement to LDA Partners, Inc. 
of Stockton, California, for the Empire Branch Library Replacement Project, and Related 
Matters 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Approve the selection and award of a professional services agreement in the 

amount of $192,500, for architectural services to LDA Partners, Inc. of Stockton, 

California, as a result of a Request for Proposals process for the Empire Branch 

Library Replacement Project. 

 

2. Authorize the Chief Operations Officer, acting as Project Manager to execute an 

Agreement with LDA Partners, Inc. of Stockton, California and issue a Notice to 

Proceed to initiate architectural services, contingent upon proper receipt of an 

executed agreement and required certificates of insurance. 

 

3. Authorize the Project Manager to return to the Board of Supervisors with the 

Schematic Design and Funding Plan for the project and subsequently issue a 

Request for Statements of Qualifications from Design-Build teams upon the 

completion and approval of the Architect’s schematic design. 

 

4. Direct the Auditor-Controller to establish a new Capital Projects Fund using 

$460,590 of Library Fund Balance for the initial phase of the project, as detailed 

in the attached journals.  

 

5. Authorize the Project Manager to negotiate and sign contracts, work 

authorizations and purchase orders for professional services needed in this 

design phase of the project, as long as they are within the project budget. 

 

6. Authorize the Librarian to submit an application for a United States Department 

of Agriculture (USDA) Community Facility Loan/ Community Facility Direct Loan 

and Grant Program. 

 

7. Authorize the Project Manager to sign change orders up to $25,000, consistent 

with the County's Change Order Policy. 

 



Page 2 of 4 

 

DISCUSSION:  
  
On March 28, 2017, the Board of Supervisors accepted a parcel located at 98 I Street 

in Empire, California from the Empire Community Hall Association, with the intention 

of using it for the relocation of the Empire Library. To proceed, the donated site will 

require preparation for new construction, including removal of debris and installation 

of a new building foundation, utilities, parking, landscaping, and other on-site 

improvements. This new library location is in the heart of Empire and is adjacent to 

the Community Park, a local elementary school and the Regional Water Safety 

Training Center (Empire Pool). 

 

The Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors approved initiation of the Empire Branch 

Library Replacement Project and issuance of a Request for Proposals and 

Qualifications (RFP/RFQ) for Design and Planning Services on January 30, 2018. 

The RFP was developed pursuant to the Empire Library needs developed at a 

meeting of the Empire Municipal Advisory Commission (MAC), hosted on January 17, 

2018 by Supervisor Olsen, the Chief Operations Officer, Library staff and the project 

team. 

 

Included in the Architectural firm’s scope of work is to recommend the building 

construction method, pre-fabricated or new construction. Once the building type is 

determined, staff will return to the Board of Supervisors to seek approval of plans and 

specifications for the facility, a final project budget and schedule. 

 

Library and Chief Executive Office staff presented the project concept to nine 

interested design firms at a mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference held on February 

15, 2018. Six proposals were received by the February 28, 2018 deadline. A Written 

Proposal Evaluation Team consisting of Library and Chief Executive Office staff 

reviewed the written proposal submissions on March 5, 2018 and recommended 

interviews with the top four proposing firms: 

 

 WMB Architects, Inc. of Stockton, CA  

 Paul Halajian Architects of Clovis, CA  

 LDA Partners, LLP, of Stockton, CA  

 Dewberry of Sacramento, CA 

 

Each firm's proposal was evaluated based on the criteria published in the Request 

for Proposals and Qualifications: 

 

1. The ability, capacity, and skill of the Respondent to perform the contract 
and effectuate the work; 

 

2. The type of work needed by the County in light of the nature of the project 
and budgetary issues; 

 



Page 3 of 4 

 

3. The ability of the Respondent to effectuate the work within the time specified, 

without delay; 

 

4. The character, integrity, reputation, judgment, experience, and efficiency of 
the Respondent; 
 

5. Whether the Respondent has satisfactorily performed similar work on similar 
projects; and any other factor deemed to be relevant, in the County’s sole 
discretion. 

 

The firms were interviewed in-person by the County's Interview Team including the 

Stanislaus County Librarian on March 13th and March 21st, 2018. The Interview 

Team recommended the top two firms, Dewberry of Sacramento, California and LDA 

Partners, LLP of Stockton, California to participate in a final interview with the Project 

Manager and Stanislaus County Librarian. Both firms made quality presentations and 

were thoroughly evaluated on the required criteria in the RFP. 

 

The Project Manager is pleased to recommend that LDA Partners, Inc. of Stockton, 

California be awarded a contract for the Empire Library Replacement Project. LDA’s 

proposal is to design a library that will become a cornerstone in the community at the 

new location and add to the park setting. When completed the Library will be within 

walking distance of local schools as well as the Regional Water Safety Training 

Center – Empire Pool. 

 

United States Department of Agricultural (USDA) Rural Development Grant 

 

Staff are also recommending that the County apply for a USDA Rural Development 

Grant. This program, both a loan and a grant opportunity, provides affordable funding 

to develop essential community facilities in rural areas. If successful, this grant will be 

used to fund some of the costs of the Empire Library Replacement Project potentially 

reducing the amount of departmental fund balance required. 

 

Project Schedule 
 

The Empire Library Relocation Project is expected to take 12-16 months to complete, 

with construction finishing in early 2020. The Design Phase of the Project is 

scheduled to last five months. It is recommended, that the Board of Supervisors 

authorize the Project Manager to issue a Request for Qualifications to perspective 

contractors, upon the completion of the initial schematic design. 

 

At the completion of the Design Phase the Project Manager will return to the Board for 

approval of a comprehensive project and funding plan. 

 

POLICY ISSUE: 



Page 4 of 4 

 

 

The Board of Supervisors directs the actions to initiate, plan and complete the County's 

Capital Improvement projects. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

 

It is recommended that a new Capital Project Fund be established with an initial 

budget of $460,950, which does not include construction. Of this amount $192,500 will 

be needed for the Architect to complete an initial program review and schematic 

design. It is estimated that $268,450 will be needed for project costs. Upon the 

Architect’s completion of building plans and specifications, a project budget and 

schedule will be brought back to the Board of Supervisors for approval. Additional 

sources of funding are available for the project and will be included with the overall 

recommended project budget when recommended to the Board of Supervisors. 

 

The recommendation to seek a USDA Rural Development Grant will support the 

funding plan if granted. This program, both a loan and a grant opportunity, provides 

affordable funding to develop essential community facilities in rural areas. If 

successful, this grant will be used to fund some of the costs of the Empire Library 

Replacement Project. 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY: 
 
This recommended action is consistent with the Board of Supervisors' priorities of 
Promoting First-Rate Learning Opportunities and Delivering Efficient Public Services 
and Community Infrastructure by initiating the design phase of the Empire Branch 
Library Relocation Project and ensuring the community has a safe, comfortable, and 
efficient state-of-the art library. 
 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

 

There is no additional staffing impact associated with this item. Existing Library, Capital 

Projects and Chief Executive Office staff will be dedicated to successful delivery of this 

project. 

 

CONTACT PERSON: 

 

Patricia Hill Thomas, Chief Operations Officer, Telephone: (209) 525-6333 

 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Journal (A) 
2. Journal (B) 
3. Agreement 



DO NOT CHANGE
DO NOT CHANGE
DO NOT CHANGE

* List - Text DO NOT CHANGE
List - Text DO NOT CHANGE

* List - Text DO NOT CHANGE
* List - Text
* List - Text DO NOT CHANGE

List - Text ENTER AS MMM-YY (ALL CAPS FOR MMM) EX: NOV-11
Text
Text
Text
Text

List - Text DO NOT CHANGE
DO NOT CHANGE

Upl Fund Org Account GL Project Location Misc. Other Debit Credit Line Description
(4 char) (7 char) (5 char) (7 char) (6 char) (6 char) (5 char) incr appropriations decr appropriations

decr est revenue incr est revenue
* Number * Number Text

 2092 0061149 50000 0000000 000000 000000 00000 70980 Staff Salaries
 2092 0061149 50120 0000000 000000 000000 00000 12480 Personal Service Contract
 2092 0061149 62400 0000000 000000 000000 00000 20720 Owner Contigency
 2092 0061149 62630 0000000 000000 000000 00000 2500 Outside Printing
 2092 0061149 62730 0000000 000000 000000 00000 250 Postage
 2092 0061149 63000 0000000 000000 000000 00000 5000 Prof Services
 2092 0061149 63430 0000000 000000 000000 00000 13710 Design Consultants
 2092 0061149 63640 0000000 000000 000000 00000 15000 Legal Fees
 2092 0061149 64200 0000000 000000 000000 00000 25000 Moving Expenses
 2092 0061149 64210 0000000 000000 000000 00000 13710 Special Inspectors
 2092 0061149 64220 0000000 000000 000000 00000 192500 Architect
 2092 0061149 64600 0000000 000000 000000 00000 35490 Construction Manager
 2092 0061149 64631 0000000 000000 000000 00000 2500 Geotechnical
 2092 0061149 65000 0000000 000000 000000 00000 10000 Publications and Legal No
 2092 0061149 66210 0000000 000000 000000 00000 10000 Building Permits
 2092 0061149 67230 0000000 000000 000000 00000 25000 Utility Connections
 2092 0061149 73511 0000000 000000 000000 00000 1500 Govt Fund Bill Auditor
 2092 0061149 73512 0000000 000000 000000 00000 2500 Govt Fund Bill Purchasing
 2092 0061149 74090 0000000 000000 000000 00000 500 Quick Copy Services
 2092 0061149 74100 0000000 000000 000000 00000 125 Mail Room Post Meter
 2092 0061149 74110 0000000 000000 000000 00000 125 Mail Room Services
 2092 0061149 74370 0000000 000000 000000 00000 500 Stores Office Supplies
 2092 0061149 74370 0000000 000000 000000 00000 500 Stores Office Supplies
 2092 0061149 46600 0000000 000000 000000 00000 460590 XFR In
 1651 0037312 85850 0000812 000000 000000 00000 460590 XFR Out

Totals: 921180 460590
Tip: This is not the end of the Template.  Unprotect the sheet and insert as many rows as needed.
Explanation: Establish Budget for Empire Library Project

Requesting Department CEO    Data Entry        Auditors Office Only

Andrew Johnson Patricia Hill Thomas Brenda Kiely

Prepared by Supervisor's Approval Keyed by Prepared By Approved By

5/24/2018 5/24/2018 6/19/2018

Date Date Date Date Date

* List - Text

Journal Reference Empire Library
Organization Stanislaus Budget Org
Chart Of Accounts Accounting Flexfield

Batch Name
Journal Name JV CEO CP000522
Journal Description Budget - Upload

Source CEO AJ
Currency USD
Period JUN-18

Ledger County of Stanislaus
Budget LEGAL BUDGET
Category Budget - Upload

Database FMSDBPRD.CO.STANISLAUS.CA.US.PROD
Balance Type Budget
Data Access Set County of Stanislaus



DO NOT CHANGE
DO NOT CHANGE
DO NOT CHANGE

* List - Text DO NOT CHANGE
* List - Text

* List - Text
* List - Text DO NOT CHANGE
* List - Date ENTER AS MM/DD/YY EX: 11/01/11

Text

Text

Text

Text
DO NOT CHANGE

Upl Fund Org Account GL Project Location Misc. Other Debit Credit Line Description
(4 char) (7 char) (5 char) (7 char) (6 char) (6 char) (5 char)

* Number * Number Text
 1651 0037312 85850 0000000 000000 000000 00000 460590 XFR Ourt
 2092 0061149 46600 0000000 000000 000000 00000 460590 XFR IN

Totals: 460590 460590
Tip: This is not the end of the Template.  Unprotect the sheet and insert as many rows as needed.
Explanation: Establish Empire Library Budget-Standard Journal-Transfer Funds

Departments Outside Auditors' Office    Data Entry        Auditors Office Only

Andrew Johnson Patricia Hill Thomas Brenda Kiely

Prepared by Supervisor's Approval Keyed by Prepared By Approved By

5/24/2018 5/24/2018 6/19/2018

Date Date Date Date Date

Chart Of Accounts Accounting Flexfield

* List - Text

Journal Name JV CEO CP000523
Journal Description Empire Library
Journal Reference

Currency USD
Accounting Date 6/5/2018
Batch Name

Ledger County of Stanislaus
Category Transfer
Source CEO AJ

Database FMSDBPRD.CO.STANISLAUS.CA.US.PROD
Balance Type Actual
Data Access Set County of Stanislaus


















































































	 : Empire Library-Design Award
	Journal (A)
	Journal (B)
	Agreement


